
 
 

 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112 

 

 

To: All Members of the Performance & Scrutiny 
Committee 
(and any other Members who may wish to attend) 
 
 
 
The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by 
clicking here or on the Authority’s website: 
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk     -   About Us > Fire Authority. 

J. Henshaw 
LLB (Hons) 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 
Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway 

  
  
 
Your ref:  Our ref   HP/NP Date: 11 May 2016 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the PERFORMANCE & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 pm on THURSDAY, 19TH MAY, 2016 in the 

Liverpool Suite at Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, 

Bootle. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 
Clerk to the Authority 

 
 
Encl. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 



 

3 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

PERFORMANCE & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

19 MAY 2016 
 

AGENDA 
 

Members 
 
Councillors Ray Halpin, Jimmy Mahon, Barbara Murray, 
Jean Stapleton, Sharon Sullivan and Lesley Rennie; 
and Anthony Boyle (Independent Person) 

 
 

1. Preliminary matters  

 Members are requested to consider the identification of: 
 

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda 

 
b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 
should be considered as matters of urgency; and 

 
c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information. 

 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th March 2016 are 
submitted as a correct record and for signature by the Chair.  
 

3. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN END OF YEAR REPORT 2015/16 (Pages 11 
- 54) 

 To consider report CFO/031/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the performance against the objectives and the performance 
targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Plan 2015/16 for the period 
April 2015 to March 2016. 
 
A presentation will be provided in support of this report. 
 

4. Equality and Diversity (E and D) Action Plan 2013-16 Quarter 4 
Progress report for Year Three Activity with Year end Status (Pages 
55 - 118) 

 To consider report CFO/030/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning an update on performance and progress for Quarters 3 and 4 



 

4 

with regards to the Equality and Diversity Action Plan 2013-2016. 
 

5. Annual Environmental Performance Report (Pages 119 - 132) 

 To consider Report CFO/032/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the annual environmental performance for Merseyside Fire & 
Rescue Authority owned properties. 
 

6. Review of the effectiveness of public consultation (Pages 133 - 148) 

 To consider report CFO/033/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the performance of the arrangements for public consultation, 
particularly in relation to the proposals to close or merge fire stations. 
 

7. MFRA/NWAS Collaborative Response to Cardiac Arrest Incidents 
Trial Update May 2016 (Pages 149 - 160) 

 To consider Report CFO/04016 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning a review of performance of the co-responding trial between 
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority and North West Ambulance Service 
(NWAS). This trial is being undertaken in accordance with the 
requirements of the NJC Circular 13/15. 
 

8. Standing Item: Forward Work Plan (Pages 161 - 168) 

 To evaluate the questions for scrutiny contained in the forward work plan 
and consider;  
 

a) Any feedback from Members and Lead Members on the scrutiny 
work they are currently involved in, and 

b) Any scrutiny questions that Members feel should be dealt with 
under a different priority, and 

c) Any questions that Members feel should be added to the forward 
work plan and the priority of that same question.  

 
 

----------------------------------- 
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 

item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 

information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 

Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 

consideration of an item if additional information is available. 

 
Refreshments 

 

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 

and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 

arrangements to be made. 

 



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

PERFORMANCE & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

17 MARCH 2016 
 

MINUTES 
 
 
Present: Cllr Robbie Ayres (Chair) , Cllrs Ray Halpin, Jean Stapleton, 

Sharon Sullivan, Lesley Rennie and Anthony Boyle 
  
Also Present:   
  
 Apologies of absence were received from:  

Jimmy Mahon and Barbara Murray 
7. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
and confirmation of the recording of proceedings was provided by the Chair to 
all in attendance.  
 
The Chair then declared the meeting open and recording of the proceedings 
commenced.  
  
 
 

1. Preliminary matters  
 
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) The following declarations of interest were made by individual Members in 
relation to items of business on the Agenda: 
 

• Cllrs Lesley Rennie and Jean Stapleton declared a personal interest in 
relation to Agenda Item 3 – “Service Delivery Plan Quarter 2 2015/16 
Report”, due to being Trustees of the Fire Support Network. 

 
b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 

were determined by the Chair; and 
 

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information. 

 
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th January 2016, were approved 
as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair.  
 

3. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN QUARTER 3 2015/16 REPORT  
 
Members considered Report CFO/015/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning scrutiny of performance against the objectives and the performance 
targets/ outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2015/16 for the period 
April 2015 to December 2015.  
 
A presentation was delivered to Members providing an overview of progress 
against Service Delivery Plan and Functional Plan action points; and Key 
Performance Indicators (KPI’s), against the outcome targets. 
 
Members were advised that for the period April to December 2015, there had 
been a reduction in accidental dwelling fires, deliberate anti-social behaviour 
fires; and road traffic collisions, compared with the same period last year. In 
addition, performance in relation to confining fires to the room of origin; and 
attaining the attendance standard, had been consistently above the target.  
 
Members were informed that despite the number of injuries in accidental 
dwelling fires reducing from last year, unfortunately there had been 12 fatalities 
in accidental dwelling fires during the period April to December 2015.  
 
With regards to sickness absence, Members were informed that the new HR/ 
absence information management system does not have any historical data 
inputted at present. However, if the current trend continues, sickness absence 
should be under target.  
 
In relation to the number of fire fatalities, Members were informed of debates 
around funding cuts to the fire and rescue service and whether these cuts are 
directly contributing to the increase in fire deaths. Members were advised that 
the view of Officers is that this increase is due to cuts across the wider public 
sector not just the Fire & Rescue Authority, which are resulting in increased 
deprivation and vulnerability. 
 
Questions were raised regarding the hospital discharge procedure, and 
particularly the sharing of information concerning vulnerable people released 
from hospital reliant on home oxygen. 
Members were informed that such information is provided, however work is 
currently underway to further improve communication regarding hospital 
discharges.  
 
Further questions were raised around sickness absence and whether the use of 
self-rostering has contributed to the reduction.  
Members were advised that there has been a reduction in sickness absence 
across the service although self rostering has assisted in reducing sickness 
absence, alongside the suite of new Policies and supportive approach by 
Occupational Health. Members were informed that a full report will be brought 
back to the Committee for scrutiny, highlighting the range of factors responsible 
for the reduction.  

Page 6



 
Members Resolved that: 
 

a) Performance against the objectives and the performance targets/ outcomes as 
set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2015/16 for the period April 2015 to 
December 2015, be noted.  
 

b) A report be brought back to the Committee, highlighting the factors that have 
been instrumental in reducing sickness absence figures.  

 
4. Youth Engagement Update  

 
Members considered Report CFO/024/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the work of the Authority in relation to its engagement with young 
people through the delivery of a number of outcomes focused Youth 
Engagement
[...]
 and minimum staffing levels. 
 
Members were also provided with an overview of the mobilising system, which 
detailed the Integrated Communication and Control System, station end 
equipment, mobile data terminals and airwave radios.  
 
Information was then provided to Members regarding the mobilisation 
arrangements, including the use of incidents types, pre-determined attendance 
and action plans, to ensure that incidents are allocated the correct resources 
and that safe systems of work are in place.  
 

Page 8



Members expressed their thanks for the presentation.  
 
Members Resolved that: 
 
The current performance of Fire Control in relation to its call handling and 
dispatch capabilities, be noted.  
 
 

6. Standing Item: Forward Work Plan  
 
Members considered the Forward Work Plan for the Performance & Scrutiny 
Committee for 2015/16 and reviewed the outstanding scrutiny review items.  
 
With regards to the scrutiny review concerning the effectiveness of our 
Consultation Process; Members were informed that this had been on hold, 
pending the outcome of an Internal Audit review. However it was hoped that 
Officers would be in a position to bring this item back to the next meeting of the 
Committee.  
 
Members were informed that following a recent request by Members, Officers 
may be in a position to bring a report to the next meeting of the Committee 
concerning the Emergency Medical Response Trial, subject to sufficient 
information/ data being available.  
 
Discussion took place regarding the possibility of inviting representatives of 
partner agencies to future meetings to provide input to the Committee.  
Members were informed that they would look into this.  
 
Members Resolved that: 
 

a) The following items be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee on 19th 
May 2016: 

 
• How effective is our Consultation Process? (subject to available 

information) 

• Implementation of new HR Policies 

• Environmental Performance 

• Review of the Emergency Medical Response Trial (subject to available 

information) 

 

b) Officers look into the possibility of inviting representatives from partner agencies 
to attend future meetings of the Committee to provide input.  

 
 
 
 
Close 
 

Page 9



Date of next meeting Thursday, 19 May 2016 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 

Page 10



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
PERFORMANCE REPORT TO THE 

 

PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

19 MAY 2016 
 

 

SUBJECT: SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN END OF YEAR REPORT 
2015/16 

 
REPORT NUMBER: CFO/031/16 
 
APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: 

APPENDIX B: 
KPI QUARTER 4 UPDATE 2015/16 
FUNCTIONAL PLANS UPDATE 
QUARTER 4 2015/16 

 
REPORTING OFFICER: DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 
RESPONSIBLE OFFICER: DEB APPLETON  

 
 
OFFICERS CONSULTED: STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUP 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. To request that Members scrutinise performance against the objectives and the 
performance targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2015/16 for 
the period April 2015 to March 2016. 
 

Introduction and Background 

2. The 2015/16 planning process began in January 2014.  The process 
considered organisational risk, legislation, financial constraints and consultation 
outcomes to create innovative and value for money initiatives in order to inform 
the IRMP and Service Delivery Plan. 

 
3. The 4th Quarter/End of Year Service Delivery Plan Performance Report for 

2015/16 is the document that reports and updates on the IRMP, Service 
Delivery Plan action points, Functional Plan action points and Key Performance 
Indicators (KPI’s) against the outcome targets that were approved by Members  
in March 2015. 

 
4. Reporting is provided on a regular basis to Members through the Authority’s 

Committees. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 11



Performance Indicators 
 
5. Performance measures are grouped in the following way: 

 

• Key Performance Indicators – Outcomes for MFRA & Merseyside 
residents
[...]
by Fire Station D 87 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service TDA Training Centre D 90 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Croxteth FS D 90 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Newton le Willows Fire Station D 94 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Kirkdale D 96 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service 5b Vesty Road E 107 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service City Centre Fire Station E 113 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service HQ Bridle Road F 132 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Marine Unit F 139 

  

  A 0 -25 

B 26 -50 

C 51 -75 

D 76 -100 

~~~~~~~~100 Would be Typical 

E 101 -125 

F 126-150 

G over 150 

 

Page 131



Page 132

This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
SCRUTINY REPORT TO THE 

 

PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

19 MAY 2016 
 

 

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION 

 
REPORT NUMBER: CFO/033/16 
 
APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: 

 
APPENDIX B: 

AUDIT OF CONSULTATION 
ARRANGEMENTS 
CONSULTATION PRINCIPLES 

 
REPORTING OFFICER:  DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 
RESPONSIBLE OFFICER: DEB APPLETON  

 
 

OFFICERS CONSULTED: CLLR BARBARA MURRAY, WENDY KENYON  
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. To request that Members scrutinise performance concerning the arrangements for 
public consultation, particularly in relation to the proposals to close or merge fire 
stations.  
 

Introduction and Background 

2. Members of the Performance and Scrutiny Committee have included within the 
Committee’s forward work plan the following item for scrutiny: 
  
“How effective is our Consultation Process?” 
 
The reason for this scrutiny report is:  
“To review our current consultation process and identify any possible 
improvements.” 
 
Further detail provided in the forward work plan is as follows: 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 133



“Report to be produced in consultation with the relevant Lead Member 
regarding the public consultation process in relation to the merger of Fire 
Stations, to enable any lessons learnt to be 
[...]
is 

laid, except in exceptional circumstances. Allow appropriate time between 
closing the consultation and implementing policy or legislation. 

K. Consultation exercises should not generally be launched during local or 
national election periods. 

If exceptional circumstances make a consultation absolutely essential (for 

example, for safeguarding public health), departments should seek advice 
from the Propriety and Ethics team in the Cabinet Office. 

This document does not have legal force and is subject to statutory and other legal 
requirements.

Page 148



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
PERFORMANCE REPORT TO THE 

 

PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

119 MAY 2016 
 

 

SUBJECT: MFRA/NWAS COLLABORATIVE RESPONSE TO 
CARDIAC ARREST INCIDENTS TRIAL UPDATE MAY 
2016 

 
REPORT NUMBER: CFO/040/16 
 
APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: 

 
APPENDIX B: 

JOINT STATEMENT ON BEHALF 
OF GMB, UNISON AND FBU 
EIA 

 
REPORTING OFFICER: DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 
RESPONSIBLE OFFICER: AM DAVE MOTTRAM – DIRECTOR OF 

OPERATIONAL RESPONSE 
 

 
OFFICERS CONSULTED: GM PAUL HITCHEN  
  

 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. To request that Members review the performance of the co-responding trial 
between Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority and Northwest Ambulance Service 
(NWAS). This trial is being undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the 
NJC Circular 13/15. 
 
 

Introduction and Background 

 
2. Members approved report CFO/012/2016 12/16 on 25th February which 

provides the details of the Emergency Medical Response (EMR) trial which 
would see MFRA responding with NWAS to assist at cardiac arrest calls (Code 
Red One).  
 

3. The trial commenced on  29th February 2016 and was launched at Southport 
Fire Station by the DCFO and interim Chief Executive of NWAS. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 149



4. Media coverage of the launch included local press TV and radio. The Services 
corporate communications team also utilised social media extensively to 
publicise the l
[...]
AL ITEMS 

REASON FOR 
SCRUTINY 

DETAIL OF SCRUTINY SCHEDULED FOR 
REPORTING 

ASSOCIATED 
AUTHORITY AIMS 

RESPONSIBLE 
LEAD MEMBER/ 

OFFICER 

 
Progress 
Against 
Equality & 
Diversity 
Action Plan 

 

 
To enable regular 
scrutiny of progress 
against the Equality & 
Diversity Action Plan. 

 

 
Reports produced bi-
annually, in consultation 
with the Lead Member 
for Strategy & 
Performance 

 
Performance & 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

5th November 2015 
- complete  

 
and 
 

19th May 2016 

 
Aim – Excellent 

People 
 

 

 
Lead Member –
Strategy & 

Performance –  
Cllr Barbara 

Murray 
 

Deb Appleton – 
Director of Strategy 
& Performance 

 

 
Environmental 
Performance 
 

 
To enable regular 
scrutiny of performance 
in relation to 
Environmental targets. 

 

 
Reports produced bi-
annually, in consultation 
with the Lead Member 
for Finance, Assets & 
Efficiency 
 
 
 
 

 
Performance & 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
17th March 2016 

 
Relevant to all Aims  

 

 
Lead Member  

Finance, Assets & 
Efficiency –  
Cllr Jean 
Stapleton 

 
John McNeil – AM: 
Strategic Change 
and Resources 

 
Health, Safety 
& Welfare  
Annual Report 

 
To enable regular 
scrutiny of performance 
in relation to Health, 
Safety and Welfare 
matters. 

 

 
Report produced 
annually/ bi-annually, in 
consultation with the 
Lead Member for 
Operational Response 
(whose remit covers 
Health and Safety) 

 
 
 
 

 
Performance & 

Scrutiny Committee  
 

5th November 2015 
 
 

COMPLETE 

 
Relevant to all Aims  

 
Lead Member  
Operational 
Response –  

Cllr Ray Halpin 
 

AM Dave Mottram 
– Operational 
Response 

 

P
age 167



P
age 168

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN END OF YEAR REPORT 2015/16
	Appendix 1: Q4 KPI REPORT 2015/16
	Appendix 2: FUNCTIONAL PLANS Q4 REPORT 2015/16

	4 Equality and Diversity (E and D) Action Plan 2013-16 Quarter 4 Progress report for Year Three Activity with Year end Status
	Appendix 1: Equality and Diversity (E and D) Action Plan 2013-16 Quarter 4 Progress report for Year Three Activivty with Year end Status
	Appendix 2: Equality and Diversity (E and D) Action Plan 2013-16 Quarter 4 Progress report for Year Three Activivty with Year end Status

	5 Annual Environmental Performance Report
	Appendix A: Annual Environmental Performance Report
	Appendix B: Annual Environmental Performance Report

	6 Review of the effectiveness of public consultation
	Appendix A: Consultation Audit Report
	Appendix B: Consultation Principles

	7 MFRA/NWAS Collaborative Response to Cardiac Arrest Incidents Trial Update May 2016
	Appendix 1: Joint Statement on behalf of GMB, Unison and FBU
	Appendix 2:EIA

	8 Standing Item: Forward Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

PERFORMANCE & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

19 MAY 2016 
 

MINUTES 
 
 
Present:  Cllrs Ray Halpin, Barbara Murray, Sharon Sullivan, 

Lesley Rennie, Anthony Boyle, Peter Brennan, Les Byrom 
and Paul Tweed 

  
Also Present:   
  
 Apologies of absence were received from:  

Jean Stapleton 
 

9. Appointment of Member to Chair this Meeting  
 
Prior to the start of the meeting, Members were informed of the requirement to 
appoint a Member to Chair this meeting, following the previous Chair’s 
resignation as a Councillor.  
 
Cllr Sharon Sullivan nominated Cllr Les Byrom to chair the meeting. This 
nomination was seconded by Cllr Peter Brennan; and the Committee voted 
unanimously in favour of this nomination. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
Cllr Les Byrom preside over the remainder of this meeting.  
  
 

10. Chairs Announcement  
 
Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
and confirmation of the recording of proceedings was provided by the Chair to 
all in attendance.  
 
The Chair then declared the meeting open and recording of the proceedings 
commenced.  
 
 
 

1. Preliminary matters  
 
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.  
 
Resolved that: 



 
a) the following declarations of interest were made by individual Members in 

relation to any item of business on the Agenda: 
 

• Councillor Lesley Rennie declared a personal interest in relation to 
Agenda Item 3 – “Service Delivery Plan End of Year Report 
2015/16”, due to being a Trustee of the Fire Support Network 
(now known as the Critical Risk Intervention Service).  

 
b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 

were determined by the Chair; and 
 

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information. 

 
 

2. The Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 17th March 2016, were approved 
as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 

 
 

With regards to Item 4 – “Youth Engagement Update” on the Minutes of the 
previous meeting, Members were informed that following discussion around 
youth engagement provision within some areas of Knowsley, officers were now 
in the process of introducing a new Prince’s Trust Team, operating out of Kirkby 
Community Fire Station.  
 
 
  
 

3. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN END OF YEAR REPORT 2015/16  
 
Members considered Report CFO/031/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning performance against the objectives and the performance targets/ 
outcomes as set out in the Service Plan 2015/16 for the period April 2015 to 
March 2016.  
 
A presentation was delivered to Members providing an overview of progress 
against Service Delivery Plan and Functional Plan action points; and Key 
Performance Indicators (KPI’s), against the outcome targets. 
 
Members were informed that with regard to the 38 Service Delivery Plan and 
Functional Plan Action Points for 2015/16, 13 have now been completed; and 
25 have progressed and will be subsumed into new Functional Delivery Actions 
for 2016/17. 
 
With regards to the KPI’s, Members were advised that 14 have met their target, 
10 were within 10% of their target, whilst 2 failed to achieve their target. One 



KPI is reported annually, however this is unable to be reported on at present 
due to figures being unavailable.  
 
The presentation highlighted that KPI’s meeting their target included, deliberate 
ASB fires, percentage of accidental dwelling fires confined to room of origin,  
attendance at life risk incidents, the number of working days/ shifts lost to 
sickness absence per head for all staff; and the total number of operational staff 
injuries.  
 
KPI’s that were within 10% of their target, include the total number of fires, 
accidental dwelling fires; and deliberate vehicle fires.  
 
Those KPI’s not meeting their target, included the number of operational staff 
injuries obtained during routine duties; and unfortunately, the number of fire 
fatalities. 
 
Members were provided with further information regarding the 16 fire fatalities 
and where informed that three incidents resulted in double fatalities. 
 
With regards to the number of operational staff injuries sustained during routine 
duties, Members were informed that the majority were as a result of slips, trips 
or falls, causing strains or bruising.  
 
Questions were raised around short term sickness; and whether there has been 
an increase in stress/ mental ill health absence.  
Members were informed that stress/ mental ill health is a significant contributor 
to short term sickness absence and that this is the case across all work sectors. 
Absences due to illnesses such as flu and stomach upsets have decreased, 
however absences due to muscular injuries are still prevalent. 
 
Discussion took place around the measures in place to support employees, 
including the Occupational Health provisions, Capability Procedure and work 
around Mental Wellbeing.  
 
Discussion also took place around the significant reduction in long term 
sickness absence; and the numerous factors which have contributed to that 
reduction. 
 
Members Resolved that: 
 

a) Performance against the objectives and the performance targets/ outcomes as 
set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2015/16, for the period April 2015 to March 
2016, be noted.  
 

b) A Learning Lunch be arranged for Members regarding MFRA’s Occupational 
Health provision. 

 
 

4. Equality and Diversity (E and D) Action Plan 2013-16 Quarter 4 Progress 
report for Year Three Activity with Year endYear-end Status  
 



Members considered Report CFO/030/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning an update on performance and progress for Quarters 3 and 4 with 
regards to the Equality and Diversity Action Plan 2013-2016.  
 
Members were provided with an overview of the report, which highlighted some 
notable achievements for Quarters 3 and 4, including the delivery of Road 
Safety presentations, the securing of funding for fire alarms to support those 
who are hard of hearing and the establishment of a vulnerable person’s team. 
 
Members were informed of the introduction of Breastfeeding Guidance and the 
signing of the MIND Blue Light pledge, aimed at supporting good mental health 
for emergency services staff.  
 
The overview also highlighted the first International Women’s Day hosted by 
MFRA, which included a range of speakers and was attended by over 50 staff 
and guests; and the World Café style Staff Engagement days facilitated for non-
operational staff to engage with Authority Members.  
 
Other positive activities highlighted included the Engaging with Diverse 
Businesses Conference which took place in September 2015, the introduction of 
Puffell introduced to support all staff; and the launch of “Fire Proud” – a LGBT 
Network. 
 
Discussion took place around the Breastfeeding Guidance and its 
implementation and around engaging with individuals with dementia. 
 
Members were advised that the Deputy Chief Fire Officer has signed up to 
Dementia Friends on behalf of the Authority, with staff from Southport 
Community Fire Station having undertaken training around dementia.  
 
Members were further informed of the aspiration for all staff in a public facing 
role to receive dementia awareness training.  
 
Members Resolved that: 
 
The level of progress made in quarter three and four, be noted.  
 
 
 

5. Annual Environmental Performance Report  
 
Members considered Report CFO/032/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the annual environmental performance for Authority owned 
properties.  
 
Members were provided with an overview of the report, which highlighted 
reductions in the amount of gas and water used by the Authority and the 
amount of waste produced. The reductions in gas and water usage are 
attributable to robust management systems now being in place, enabling issues 
to be identified and resolved much sooner than previously.  
 



Members were also advised of an increase in the Authority’s electricity usage, 
which is attributable to the full completion of the JCC building. 
 
Members were advised that some element of each utility is recovered from 
partners sharing Authority premises.  
 
The overview confirmed that no Category 1 or 2 Environmental Incidents had 
been reported during the year; and informed Members of a trial of electric 
vehicles for tender drivers.  
 
Members Resolved that: 
 
The annual environmental performance of Merseyside Fire and Rescue 
Authority property, be noted.  
 
  
 

6. Review of the effectiveness of public consultation  
 
Members considered Report CFO/033/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning scrutiny of performance of the arrangements for public consultation, 
particularly in relation to the proposals to close or merge fire stations.  
 
Members were informed that in order to gain some independent external 
scrutiny regarding the procedures in place around public consultation, the 
Authority’s Internal Auditors was requested to undertake a review of the 
consultation work undertaken, including consultation around the Integrated Risk 
Management Plan (IRMP) undertaken by Opinion Research Services (ORS). 
 
Members were provided with an overview of the report, highlighting the key 
findings of Internal Audit.  
 
Internal Audit noted that consultation around the Authority’s IRMP had been 
limited in the past, however they found that over the past two years, the 
Authority has taken adequate steps to engage and inform interested parties 
during consultation exercises.  
 
Questions were raised by Internal Audit during the review concerning a postal 
survey utilised as part of one consultation exercise and the cost effectiveness of 
this approach. However it was noted that this approach was only used once to 
address a particular issue.  
 
Members were informed of a recommendation from Internal Audit regarding the 
capturing of information used to inform future exercises. Members were advised 
that a “Lesson Learnt Log” is being devised. 
 
The Lead Member for Strategy & Performance commented on the report, 
endorsing the use of a Learning Log as a good way forward and highlighting the 
current round of consultation forums underway around the IRMP, which 
Members are invited to attend in an observer capacity.  
 



Members Resolved that: 
 
The information contained within the report, concerning public consultation 
arrangements, be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 

7. MFRA/NWAS Collaborative Response to Cardiac Arrest Incidents Trial 
Update May 2016  
 
Members considered Report CFO/040/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning a review of the performance of the co-responding trial between 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority and North West Ambulance Service 
(NWAS). This trial is being undertaken in accordance with the requirements of 
the NJC Circular 13/15.  

 

Members were provided with an overview of the report, compiled utilising two 
months of data, to provide an insight as to how the trial is progressing.  
 
Members were informed that the trial commenced on 29th February 2016 at 
three stations (Southport, Speke and Wallasey); and is due to conclude on 30th 
June 2016. During the period reported, assistance was requested on 54 
occasions, with attendance made on 31 occasions and positive outcomes 
achieved on 5 occasions. Furthermore, attendance had also been declined on 
three occasions during the period, due to the need to maintain our ten key 
stations.  
 
Members were advised of the data protection related issues associated with the  
follow of  outcomes for casualties assisted, therefore the ‘positive’ outcomes 
reported are for individuals handed over to NWAS with a pulse. Work is 
currently underway to establish a compliant way to verify the outcome of the 
interventions.  
 
Members were further informed of discussions underway with representative 
bodies to expand the trial as originally intended; and the safeguards in place to 
protect all involved in the trial.  
 
Members suggested that a refresher training session be arranged for Members 
on the use of defibrillators. It was agreed that this be actioned following the 
Annual General Meeting and appointment of new Members.  
 
Members Resolved that: 
 

a) The performance of the co-responding trial between Merseyside Fire and 
Rescue Authority and North West Ambulance Service (NWAS), be noted. 
 

b) A training session be arranged for Members following the appointment of new 
Members, on the use of defibrillators.  
 



 
  
 

8. Standing Item: Forward Work Plan  
 
Members reviewed the Forward Work Plan for 2015/16.  
 
It was noted that a significant number of reports have been provided to the 
Committee during the Municipal Year, with an overview of the status of reports 
within the plan provided. 
 
With regards to the item “Implementation of the Management Review and 
Impact on Partnership Arrangements”, Members were informed that 
arrangements were currently under review with regards to partnership 
arrangements, therefore this item will be deferred.  
 
In relation to the item “Implementation of HR Policies” Members were informed 
that given the nature of the item, a report will be submitted to a meeting of the 
full Authority.  
 
The Chair of the meeting thanked all present for the scrutiny work undertaken 
by the Committee throughout 2015/16; and to all staff for the excellent reports 
provided. 
 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Date Not Specified 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 


